The Employer agrees to deduct from each bargaining unit member .01 cent per 
hour worked which shall be submitted on a quarterly basis and which shall be 
implemented as soon as practicable after the date of ratification. The Employer 
also agrees to pay on a yearly basis by April 1 of each year a lump sum amount of 
four thousand five hundred dollars ($4500.00) for the purpose of providing Paid 
Education Leave as set out in clause 13.11.  All such monies to be paid into a 
special trust fund established by the National Union, Unifor and sent by the 
Employer to the following address:  Unifor National Office,115 Gordon Baker Road,

[...]

An employee in receipt of a call back who works less than four (4) hours of overtime 
shall not be entitled to a meal or meal allowance. 

7.5 Banking of Overtime 

7.5.1 Except as set out in Clause 7.5.3, when an employee works overtime the 
employee may elect to receive time off with pay to a maximum accumulation 
of one hundred and eight (108) hours at any point during the fiscal year.  
Such time off shall be the equivalent in hours to the pay for such overtime 
that would have been calculated under Clause 7.2.  The employee shall 
make the election at the time of completing the overtime claim sheet. The 
supervisor will grant the time off at a time requested by the employee unless 
the time off requested adversely affects the operation of the department. All 
accumulated overtime hours worked over one hundred and eight (108) 
banked hours will be paid at the applicable overtime rate, and the employee 
may not bank additional hours until the banked overtime hours have been 
reduced below the maximum.  

Effective the date of ratification of this agreement, any employee that has

[...]

An employee who is found to be unsuitable for a position 
during a probationary period will be released. 

12.7 Trial Period 

12.7.1 Any employee selected for any position included in Schedule "A", Schedule 
"B" or Schedule "C" who does not succeed before the end of a trial period 
of four hundred and sixty-five (465) working hours in the new position shall 
be transferred to their former position, if possible, or a similar position with 
the Employer at the current rate of pay for that position.  Where the 
employee was a casual employee, they shall be returned to the status of a

[...]

maximum of two hundred dollars ($200.00) per fiscal year upon presentation of a 
valid receipt. For the purpose of this Clause, employees shall mean regular full-
time and regular part-time employees as well as causal employees. Casual 
employees shall be reimbursed upon completion of four hundred and sixty-five 
(465) hours of employment in such a position. 

Employees may apply for reimbursement of more than one pair of safety footwear 
per year within their yearly or bi-annual maximum. 

Employees may elect to combine two (2) years' maxima and apply for 
reimbursement every other fiscal year for one hundred percent (100%) of the cost.